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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on February 6, 2001, by the Bureau of 

Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter Bureau) against The William 

Marconi Lodge of Mutual Benefit, License Number CC-1591 (hereinafter Licensee). 

 

  The citation charges Licensee with violation of Sections 5.71, 5.72 and 5.73 of the Liquor 

Control Board Regulations [40 Pa. Code §§§5.71, 5.72 and 5.73], in that during the period March 11, 

2000 to January 22, 2001, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes failed to maintain records in 

conformity with Title 40 of the Pennsylvania Code. 
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 The investigation which gave rise to the citation began on  July 31, 2000 and was completed on 

 January 23, 2001; and notice of the violation was sent to Licensee by Certified Mail on  January 26, 

2001.  The notice of violation was received by Licensee on  January 29, 2001. 

 

 An evidentiary hearing was held on this matter on September 5, 2001 in Pittsburgh, 

Pennsylvania. 

 

 Upon review of the transcript of this hearing, we make the following Findings of Fact and reach 

the following Conclusions of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

 1.   Licensee is located in Armstrong County, Pennsylvania and holds Catering Club Liquor 

License Number CC-1591.  (N.T. 4) 

 

 2.  On November 17, 2000, Enforcement Officer Magolis  visited the club and identified himself 

to the bartender and left a request for business records to be examined in the future.  (N.T. 7)  

 

 3.  On Saturday, November 18, 2000, the officer returned to the club and met with club 

president, John Bologna, secretary/treasurer, John Bonatti, and the administrative secretary, Pauline 

Strellec.  (N.T. 7) 

 

 4.  The officer examined the club’s membership records and found they were maintained in a 

steno notebook consisting of a sheet of paper with an alphabetic letter or letters at the top with names of 

the club member below and to the right, and the year or years they paid their dues.  (N.T. 7-8, 18, 

Exhibit C-5) 

 

 5.  The membership records did not list the date of the application of the proposed membership, 

the date of the admission after election, date of initiation, the amount of dues, name of the sponsor, serial 

number of the membership card issued, and the dues being accumulated.  (N.T. 8) 

 

 6.  There is no separate sheet or card prepared for each member and there are no active or 

inactive files for the members.  (N.T. 8) 

 

 7.  The officer requested to see the original club charter or a copy of the charter; however, none 

was provided on this date.  (N.T. 8) 

 

 8.  The officer checked the club’s financial records and found that the income records were not 

maintained  in a columnar form and did not have headings of dues, income from all of the beverages, 

income from food and miscellaneous column.  (N.T. 8-9) 

 

 9.  The officer found that the financial records did not reflect membership dues income.  (N.T. 9) 

 

 10. The officer found no income records for snack items sold at the club.  (N.T. 9-10) 
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 11. During this investigation, the officer visited the club on November 18 and December 8, 2000 

and January 4 and 11, 2001.  (N.T. 15-17) 

 

 12.  As of January 22, 2001, the club had not corrected the deficiencies in its record keeping.  

(N.T. 6-8, 13-17) 

 

 13.  On January 23, 2001, the officer ended his investigation.  (N.T. 6) 

 

CONCLUSION OF LAW: 

 

  Sustained as charged. 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

  At the hearing held on the matter, the enforcement officer testified in detail as to meeting with 

the club officers and examining the business records and finding deficiencies in its membership and 

financial records.  A copy of one page from the membership steno book was entered and Exhibit C-5. 

 

The club’s secretary/treasurer testified that he took office in 1998 without any prior club records 

or knowledge of the Board’s regulations.  He developed the records to the best of his ability.  He is 

currently maintaining the membership records in accordance with Title 40.  

 

 The club’s administrative secretary testified that she took office approximately 11 years ago 

without any prior club records or knowledge of the Board’s regulations.  She developed her records to 

the best of her ability.  She maintained two separate checkbooks for the bar and meal room, ledgers and 

made out the payroll, and issued the checks to pay incoming bills.  She is currently maintaining her 

records in accordance with Title 40.  

 

 The club’s president testified that he took office approximately 25 years ago.  He cooperated 

with Officer Margolis, and located a copy of the club charter in the preface of the Club’s old by-laws 

book.  A copy of the charter was introduced as Exhibit L-1.  He did not know the Board’s requirements 

for recordkeeping, and now believes they are in compliance with Title 40.   

 

 Title 40 Pa. Code Sections 5.71, 5.72 and 5.73 of the Liquor Control Board Regulations provides 

as follows: 

 Sec. 5.71. Maintenance of records. 

 

 (a) Under section 102 of the Liquor Code (47 P. S. Sec.  1-102), every club holding either a 

liquor or a retail dispenser license shall maintain records prescribed in this subchapter.  

 

(b) Club records shall be maintained in the English language. 
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Sec. 5.72. Membership record. 

 

 A complete membership record shall be maintained, showing the date of application of the 

proposed member, the date of admission after election, the date initiation fees and dues are paid and the 

amounts. The record shall also show the name of the sponsor and other remarks desirable. This record 

shall be either on a ruled form or, preferably, a card index, which shall carry at the top the name of the 

member, the address of the member and the serial number of the membership card issued. Dues shall be 

accumulated and posted to the proper column in the income records. A separate sheet or card shall be 

prepared for each member, and when members are dropped or resign, their cards shall be removed from 

the active file and placed in the inactive file for 2 years. 

Sec. 5.73. Financial records. 

 

 (a) Income record. A cashbook currently showing income in detail shall be maintained and 

posted. It shall be separated into dues, income from malt or brewed beverages and liquor, income from 

food and a miscellaneous column. This cashbook shall be totaled each month and used when the bank 

account is reconciled by the treasurer. The total entries under “dues” should balance with the dues 

recorded in the membership records. The record shall be maintained in columnar form. 

 

 (b) Expenditures record. An expense ledger or record showing expenditures, separated by 

payments for malt or brewed beverages, liquor, food, detailed payroll, entertainment, rent, heat, light, 

water, equipment and other expenditures, shall be maintained. The record shall be in columnar form 

with the proper headings at the top, and balanced each month with the bank account and the records of 

the treasurer. Every expenditure must be supported by delivery tickets, invoices, receipted bills, 

cancelled checks, petty cash vouchers or other sustaining data or memoranda. 

 

 (c) Bank account. A bank or cash account shall be maintained which shows income and 

expenditures as a control account on the income and expenditures records. The account shall be 

balanced each month by the treasurer with proper record made in the minutes of the recording secretary.  

 

 (d) Electronic or automated recordkeeping. Electronic or automated recordkeeping, or both, 

maintained and based upon generally accepted accounting principles, are permitted in lieu of hard copy 

financial records required by subsections (a)—(c). This type of recordkeeping system utilized by the 

licensee shall have the capability to provide for the reconciling of required data. Entries shall be 

verifiable by supporting original documents. 

 

 I find the testimony of the officer to be credible.  As such, the citation is sustained as charged. 

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since January 1, 1934, and has had three prior violation(s) since July 

1, 1987, the date of establishment of the Office of Administrative Law Judge, to wit:  

 

 Citation No.  93-1294.  Fine $100.00.   

1. Sales to nonmember without prior arrangement. 
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Citation No. 00-0071.  Fine $500.00.  Waiver of hearing. 

 1.  Possessed or operated gambling devices or 

                 paraphernalia or permitted gambling or lotteries,  

                 poolselling and/or bookmaking on the licensed 

                 premises (machines and sports pools).  July 9, 

                 September 17 and November 3, 1999. 

 

Citation No. 00-1681.  Fine $700.00.  Waiver of hearing. 

 1.  Possessed or operated gambling devices or 

                 paraphernalia or permitted gambling or 

                 lotteries, poolselling and/or bookmaking 

                 on the licensed premises (machine). 

                 June 7, 2000.   

 

PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license suspension or 

revocation or a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00 or both for violations of the type 

found in this case. 

 

 In mitigation, Licensee’s club officers testified that they were unaware of the requirements of the 

Board regulations, and have taken steps to be in compliance.  

 

 After due consideration of the circumstances giving rise to the citation, a $100.00 fine will be 

imposed. 

 

 Licensee is put on notice that it faces progressively harsh penalties for further violations of this 

type. 

 

ORDER: 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Licensee, The William Marconi Lodge of Mutual 

Benefit, pay a fine of  $100.00 within 20 days of the mailing date of this Order.  In the event the 

aforementioned fine is not paid within 20 days from the mailing date of this Order, Licensee’s license 

shall be suspended or revoked. 

 

 The fine must be paid by Treasurer’s Check, Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money Order.  

Personal checks, which include business-use personal checks, are not acceptable .  Please make 

guaranteed check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to:  

 

PLCB-Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg  PA  17110-9661 
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JURISDICTION IS RETAINED UNTIL CASE IS CLOSED. 

 

Dated this         5th         day of ________October_________, 2001. 

 

 

 

                                                          

        Robert F. Skwaryk,  J. 

cbm 

 

 MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN  15 DAYS OF 

THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE. 

 


